

No. 24-220

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, Montana Secretary of State

*Petitioner,*

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

**BRIEF OF RESTORING INTEGRITY AND  
TRUST IN ELECTIONS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Benjamin M. Flowers\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Andrew D. McCartney

ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC

PO Box 8248

Cincinnati, OH 45249

(513) 201-5775

bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Restoring Integrity and Trust in*

*Elections*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court should grant this case to help develop the framework that <i>Moore v. Harper</i> envisioned. ....	4
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision impermissibly distorts state law beyond what a fair reading requires. ....	8
A. The lower court’s interpretation of article II, §13 of the Montana Constitution is incoherent. ....	8
B. The Montana Supreme Court violated the Elections Clause.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

RETRIEVED FROM EMOJIBOT.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of Higher Ed. v. Judge,</i> 168 Mont. 433 (Mont. 1975) .....	14
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	10
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 594 U.S. 647 (2021) .....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Merion Cty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	12
<i>Lopez v. Davis,</i> 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	13
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 17, 19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,</i> 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Montana Const. art. II, §13  
..... 3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17

Montana Const. art. IV, §3..... 13, 14, 15

U.S. Const., art. I, §4, cl.1..... 2, 5

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl.2..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law* (2012) ..... 14

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying  
Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*,  
82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)..... 17

*Our Mission*, Restoring Integrity and  
Trust in Elections,  
<https://riteusa.org/our-mission/> ..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.2 ..... 1
